#### 502324715 04/25/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rigshospitalet	10/09/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Morten Breindahl
Street Address:	Borgevej 36
Internal Address:	Kgs.
City:	Lyngby
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2800

Name:	Beret Bay Weisenfeld
Street Address:	Hillerodsgade 167
City:	Kobenhavn
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2400

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13643628

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 5616558719

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561.833.7700

Email: cnicholson@edwardswildman.com Correspondent Name: Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP

Address Line 1: 525 Okeechobee Blvd.

**Suite 1600** Address Line 2:

502324715

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 030288 FRAME: 0578** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	91644(71432)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey D. Hsi
Signature:	/Jeffrey D. Hsi/
Date:	04/25/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=91644Assignment#page1.tif source=91644Assignment#page2.tif source=91644Assignment#page3.tif source=91644Assignment#page4.tif source=91644Assignment#page5.tif source=91644Assignment#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030288 FRAME: 0579

#### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

#### between

(1) Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 2100 København Ø ("Assignor")

and

(2) Morten Breindahl, Borgervej 36, 2800 Kgs. Lyngby and Berit Bay Weisenfeld, Hillerødsgade 167, 2400 NV (jointly the "Assignee")

**WHEREAS** Morten Breindahl and Berit Bay Weisenfeld have conceived an invention titled "Neo-Help" while said inventors where employed by Assignor;

WHEREAS Assignor has claimed the rights to said invention in accordance with the act on inventions at public research institutions;

WHEREAS Assignor has filed patent applications covering said invention and tried to commercialize the invention;

WHEREAS commercializing of the invention has not been possible, consequently Assignor wants to abandon such commercialization efforts;

NOW THEREFORE the parties have agreed to the following:

# 1. PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Rights in this agreement shall mean the below PCT patent application:

WO 2011/134475

including any patent applications or patents derived from the above patent application, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof.

### 2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns its entire right and interest to the Patent Rights to Assignee for 0 DKK (zero DKK) and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

The assignment shall have effect on the October 15th, 2012.

#### 3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

The Patent Rights are assigned "AS IS". Assignor does not provide any warranties or representations regarding the Patent Rights, including – but not limited to – Assignor does not represent or warrant (i) the validity, enforceability, merchantability and fitness of the Patent Rights, or (ii) that the patent applications within the Patent Rights will be granted, or (iii) that Assignee will not need to obtain or license any other rights, including intellectual property rights, from any third party or from Assignor in order to commercialize or practise the Patent Rights.

this agreer	ITY hall not be liable for any dan nent. Without prejudice to a inder this agreement shall be	inything in this Cla	ause 4 the l	ability of Assignor to	
This agreen or reference this agreen	ND VENUE ment shall be construed in a ce to any of its rules or provi- ment that cannot be resolved anish courts.	isions governing c	onflict of lav	ws. Any disputes relatin	
SIGNATU	RES				
Assignor 09.10.2012 Date	Torben Stentort	Torben Sten CEO RIGSHOSPITA Section 522 9. Blogdams 2100 Copenhac Denmark	JLET 2 vej		
Assignee					
Date	Morten Breindahl		Date	Berit Bay Welsenfeld	And State St

### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

#### between

(1) Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 2100 København Ø ("Assignor")

and

(2) Morten Breindahl, Borgervej 36, 2800 Kgs. Lyngby and Berit Bay Weisenfeld, Hillerødsgade 167, 2400 NV (iointly the "Assignee")

WHEREAS Morten Breindahl and Berit Bay Weisenfeld have conceived an invention titled "Neo-Help" while said inventors where employed by Assignor;

**WHEREAS** Assignor has claimed the rights to said invention in accordance with the act on inventions at public research institutions;

**WHEREAS** Assignor has filed patent applications covering said invention and tried to commercialize the invention;

WHEREAS commercializing of the invention has not been possible, consequently Assignor wants to abandon such commercialization efforts;

NOW THEREFORE the parties have agreed to the following:

# 1. PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Rights In this agreement shall mean the below PCT patent application:

WO 2011/134475

including any patent applications or patents derived from the above patent application, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof.

# 2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns its entire right and interest to the Patent Rights to Assignee for 0 DKK (zero DKK) and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

The assignment shall have effect on the October 15th, 2012.

# 3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

The Patent Rights are assigned "AS IS". Assignor does not provide any warranties or representations regarding the Patent Rights, including – but not limited to – Assignor does not represent or warrant (i) the validity, enforceability, merchantability and fitness of the Patent Rights, or (ii) that the patent applications within the Patent Rights will be granted, or (iii) that Assignee will not need to obtain or license any other rights, including intellectual property rights, from any third party or from Assignor in order to commercialize or practise the Patent Rights.

4. LIABILITY

Assignor shall not be liable for any damages whatsoever that Assignee may incur as result of this agreement. Without prejudice to anything in this Clause 4 the liability of Assignor to Assignee under this agreement shall be limited to a maximum of DKK 10,000 (ten thousand).

S. LAW AND VENUE

This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Denmark without regard or reference to any of its rules or provisions governing conflict of laws. Any disputes relating to this agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the parties shall be submitted to the ordinary Danish courts.

SI	GΝ	A	T	R	E	5
----	----	---	---	---	---	---

Assignor	•	
Date	Torben Stentoft	
Assignee	D LAP	
13/10-2017	Morten Breindahl	 Berit Bay Welsenfeld

### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

between

(1) Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 2100 København Ø ("Assignor")

and

(2) Morten Breindahl, Borgervej 36, 2800 Kgs. Lyngby and Berit Bay Weisenfeld, Hillerødsgade 167, 2400 NV (jointly the "Assignee")

WHEREAS Morten Breindahl and Berit Bay Weisenfeld have conceived an invention titled "Neo-Help" while said inventors where employed by Assignor;

WHEREAS Assignor has claimed the rights to said invention in accordance with the act on inventions at public research institutions;

**WHEREAS** Assignor has filed patent applications covering said invention and tried to commercialize the invention;

WHEREAS commercializing of the invention has not been possible, consequently Assignor wants to abandon such commercialization efforts;

NOW THEREFORE the parties have agreed to the following:

#### 1. PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Rights in this agreement shall mean the below PCT patent application:

WO 2011/134475

including any patent applications or patents derived from the above patent application, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns its entire right and interest to the Patent Rights to Assignee for 0 DKK (zero DKK) and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

The assignment shall have effect on the October 15th, 2012.

# 3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

The Patent Rights are assigned "AS IS". Assignor does not provide any warranties or representations regarding the Patent Rights, including – but not limited to – Assignor does not represent or warrant (i) the validity, enforceability, merchantability and fitness of the Patent Rights, or (ii) that the patent applications within the Patent Rights will be granted, or (iii) that Assignee will not need to obtain or license any other rights, including intellectual property rights, from any third party or from Assignor in order to commercialize or practise the Patent Rights.

<b>4. LIABILITY</b> Assignor shall not be liable for any damages whatsoever that Assignee may incur as result of this agreement. Without prejudice to anything in this Clause 4 the liability of Assignor to Assignee under this agreement shall be limited to a maximum of DKK 10.000 (ten thousand).
<b>5. LAW AND VENUE</b> This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Denmark without regard or reference to any of its rules or provisions governing conflict of laws. Any disputes relating to this agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the parties shall be submitted to the ordinary Danish courts.

Assignor	
nongree :	
Date Torben Stentoft	
Assignee	
16.10.12 B. W	/ensurfully

Page 2 of 2